Proposed Retirement Villages (Contractual Arrangements) Regulations 2017
Summary of issues raised in submissions on the Regulatory Impact Statement
Responses and Statement of Reasons

Introduction
On 29 March 2017, Consumer Affairs Victoria (CAV) released a Regulatory Impact Statement (RIS) to facilitate public consultation on the proposed Retirement Villages (Contractual Arrangements) Regulations 2017 (the proposed regulations).  The public submission period closed on 28 April 2017.
CAV received three submissions on the proposed regulations and the RIS:

· Property Council of Australia (PCA)

· Leading Age Services Australia (LASA), and

· Joint submission from Consumer Action Law Centre, Residents of Retirement Villages Victoria, Housing for the Aged Action Group and Council on the Ageing Victoria (the Coalition)

Following detailed consideration of each submission received in response to the RIS, a small number of changes will be made to the proposed regulations.
The following table summarises the issues raised in the submissions and sets out the responses and a statement of reasons.
	Issue 
	Comment/Issue raised
	Response

	1. Aged care bond rule

	1.1 
(PCA)
	The proposed aged care bond rule (Option 2) places undue financial burden on retirement village operators and Option 3 would be preferable. 
	Not supported.

Consumer Affairs Victoria (CAV) assessed the costs of each option in detail. The proposed regulations (which include Option 2) reduce the burden on retirement village operators, relative to Option 1, by only requiring them to pay refundable accommodation deposits (RADs) for existing residents. While Option 3 may be preferable for some retirement village operators, Option 2 reduces costs for operators without changing the operation of the aged care bond rule for current residents (only new residents).    


	1.2
(PCA)

	The requirement under regulation 6(1)(c) that an ingoing contribution is to be refunded upon a ‘breach’ of a term implied into the contract under Schedule 1 should be changed to a ‘material breach’
	Supported.
This change will clarify that a refund of the ingoing contribution is not to be occasioned by an immaterial or trivial breach.


	1.3
(PCA)
	Reduce the regulatory costs of calculating exit entitlements by amending paragraph 3 of Schedule 3 and paragraph 6 of Schedule 4 so that inserting the words 'as agreed between the parties, failing which', after 'residence right'. 
	Supported.
This change will clarify that the parties can agree on the market value of the residence right without recourse to an (expensive) independent valuation, which amends the process under regulation 7.

	1.4
(PCA)
	If a unit remains unsold after 3 months, then the resident and operator should have the ability to initiate a further independent valuation (costs to be shared by both parties) with further valuations every three months that the unit remains unsold.
	Not supported. 
The regulations do not preclude the operator and resident from agreeing to further valuations and it is not considered desirable to allow operators to require former village residents to undergo further quarterly valuations at their cost.   

	1.5
(PCA)
	Insert a provision in regulation 7 that payments made by the village operator under the aged care rule are recoverable from the resident's refundable ingoing contribution.
	Supported.
This change will clarify the operation of the regulations by making it explicit that payments may be deducted from the refundable ingoing contribution (currently implicit). 

	1.6
(the Coalition)
	The current aged care bond rule should be retained (Option 1). 
	Not supported. 

The current rule requires operators to fund RADs for all residents.  The 2014 changes to the Commonwealth Aged Care Act 1997 which allow residents to enter into aged care with daily accommodation payments (DAP) without paying a RAD remove the policy basis for requiring operators to fund RADs for new residents. 

	1.7
(the Coalition)
	If Option 2 is implemented, the DAPs payable for new residents should not be deducted from their exit entitlement. 
	Not supported. 

This suggestion would require operators to fund residents’ entry into aged care. 

	2. Contract standardisation and layout

	2.1
(PCA)
	The standard layouts required by regulation 8(h) have resulted in more complex and lengthy contracts, duplication, make comparisons harder, and restrict innovation in contract content and layout.
	Noted.
The feedback provided to CAV has not been timely enough to fully assess the issue, or to consult on any changes to contract layouts before the expiry of the existing regulations. However, it is recognised that this is an important issue, and CAV will undertake further consultation with industry and residents to establish if any amendments are necessary following the making of the Regulations. 



	3. General feedback 

	3.1 

(LASA)
	Proposed random audits by CAV to assess compliance with the Regulations will impose an increased compliance burden on retirement village operators.
	Not supported.

This evaluation measure does not increase regulatory burden. CAV has an ongoing obligation to conduct random audits of retirement villages to monitor compliance with the Retirement Villages Act 1986 and the Regulations.
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